Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.



CHINA AEROSPACE INTERNATIONAL HOLDINGS LIMITED

中國航天國際控股有限公司

(Incorporated in Hong Kong with limited liability)
(Stock Code: 31)

INSIDE INFORMATION

This announcement is made pursuant to the provisions of Part XIVA of the Securities and Futures Ordinance and Rule 13.09 of the Listing Rules.

Reference is made to the Company's announcements made on 8 March 2017 and 23 June 2017, in which Hainan Aerospace, a joint venture of the Company, decided to withdraw from the land development project of the Complex Zone of the Launching Site in Hainan, as well as the Municipal Government of Wenchang shall repay the balance of investment amount and related expenses to Hainan Aerospace of RMB1,043,808,100 on or before 31 December 2019.

The Board of Directors announces that, being informed by Hainan Aerospace, Hainan Aerospace has received the repayment of the balance of investment amount and related expenses of RMB1,043,808,100 on 13 December 2019.

Unless otherwise stated, terms used herein shall have the same meanings as defined in the announcement dated 8 March 2017.

Shareholders of the Company and potential investors should exercise with caution when dealing in the shares of the Company.

By order of the Board **Liu Meixuan**Executive Director & Chairman

Independent

Hong Kong, 16 December 2019

At the date of this announcement, the Board of Directors of the Company comprises:

Executive Directors	Non-Executive Directors	Non-Executive Directors
Mr Liu Meixuan (Chairman)	Mr Liu Xudong	Mr Luo Zhenbang
Mr Li Hongjun (President)	Mr Mao Yijin	Ms Leung Sau Fan, Sylvia
	Mr Xu Liangwei	Mr Wang Xiaojun